
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Robert Gilligan 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor John Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Peter Browne Conservative 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor Diane Inch Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Paul Nolan Labour 

Councillor Ulfar Norddahl Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 471 7395 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 6 January 2009 
 

Corporate Services Policy and 
Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 4 November 2008 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject to 
certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to leave 
the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 10 

5. HALTON STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD MINUTES 
 

11 - 21 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) TOPIC GROUP - TRANSFER OF ASSETS   
 

22 - 24 

 (B) SERVICE PLANS 2009-12   
 

25 - 26 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS   
 

27 - 124 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy & Performance Board 
   
DATE: 4 November 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy  
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 33(5).  
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(11) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with 

as follows:- 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for members of the public 
who are residents of the Borough, to ask questions at meetings of 
the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be submitted by 4.00 pm on the day prior to the 
meeting. At any meeting no person/organisation may submit more 
than one question. 

(iv)  One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting. 

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:- 

• Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 
responsibility or which affects the Borough; 

• Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist; 

• Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at 
a meeting of the Council in the past six months; or 

• Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



(vi)  In the interests of natural justice, public questions cannot relate to 
a planning or licensing application or to any matter, which is not 
dealt with in the public part of a meeting. 

(vii) The Chairperson will ask for people to indicate that they wish to 
ask a question. 

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes. 

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response. 

 
 Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 

of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:- 

 

• Please keep questions as concise as possible. 
 

• Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

• Please note that public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
6.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

6.4  A Safer Halton 

Page 2



 
 None  
 

6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  
 None 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 

Page 3



REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 4 November 2008  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 

been considered by the Executive Board and Executive Board Sub are 
attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  

Agenda Item 4Page 4



 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 5



APPENDIX 1 
 
Extract of Executive Board and Executive Board Sub 
Committee Minutes Relevant to the Corporate Services Policy 
and Performance Board 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 25th SEPTEMBER 2008 

  

47. Corporate Service PPB Compliments and Complaints Review 

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director – 
Corporate and Policy detailing the recommendations of the 
Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board (PPB) for 
improving how the Council responded to compliments and 
complaints. 

The Corporate Services PPB had undertaken a review of 
compliments and complaints that had involved customer surveys, 
interviews and comparison with good practice local authorities. The 
report outlined the review process and detailed the key findings and 
reasoning behind the proposed recommendations. The 
recommendations described how improvements in relation to 
compliments and complaints intended to be delivered and the report 
and action plan were attached as appendices to the main report for 
the Executive Board’s consideration. 

 Members noted that, whilst there was a need for consistency 
across the Council, there would still be variances due to statutory 
requirements in some areas such as those relating to health. 

In presenting the report, the Portfolio Holder commended this 
piece of scrutiny work. 

RESOLVED: That  

(1)   the recommendations of the Corporate Services Policy and 
Performance Board (PPB) set out in Appendix 1 to the report 
be noted; 

 (2)   the recommendations set out in Section 4 of the report, as set 
out in the Appendix to these Minutes, be approved; and 

 (3)   the Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy report to the 
Corporate Services PPB on progress against the Action Plan 
set out in Appendix 2 to the report. 

Page 6



EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 11TH 
SEPTEMBER 2008  
 

24. Spending as at 30th June 2008 

 The Sub-Committee considered a report which summarised 
the overall revenue and capital spending position as at 30th June 
2008. 

 In overall terms, Revenue Expenditure was below the budget 
profile. However, the budget profile was only a guide to eventual 
spending and spending was historically higher in the latter part of 
the financial year. Therefore, it was important that budget 
managers continue to closely monitor and control spending to 
ensure that overall spending remained in line with budget by year-
end. 

 It was noted that income was already below budget profile in 
a number of areas including: trade and bulky waste collection, 
planning fees, building control fees, school meals, land search 
fees, market rents and industrial estate rents. 

 In addition, it was noted that investment returns were 
currently better than expected despite the volatility in the financial 
market. As a result, investment income was expected to exceed 
the budget target by year-end.  

 With regard to Capital Spending, it was reported that 
spending to the 30th June 2008 totalled £7.3m, which was 87% of 
the planned spending of a £8.4m at this stage. 

 However, this only represented 15% of the total capital 
programme of £49m, although, historically capital expenditure was 
significantly higher in the last part of the financial year, it was 
important that Project Managers maintained pressure to keep 
projects and spending on schedule and in particular to ensure all 
external funding was
[...]
tract has been entered into, with a 
contract sum of £1,239,218.00 be noted. 

 

Page 10



REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 4 November 2008  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Halton Strategic Partnership Board minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 

been considered by the Halton Strategic Partnership Board are 
attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
 

3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  
 None 

Agenda Item 5Page 11



 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
6.1 None. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 12



APPENDIX 1 
HALTON STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

 
Minutes of a meeting held on Wednesday, 10 September 2008 at the Halton 

Suite, Halton Stadium 
 

Present: 
 

Board Members: Councillor Rob Polhill  Chair 
 Nick Atkin Halton Housing Trust 
 Debbie Dalby Halton Voluntary Action 
 Beth Edwards Community Empowerment Network 
 Gary Finchett Cheshire Police 
 Pat Grunwell Halton College 
 Fiona Johnstone PCT 
 Gerald Meehan Children and Young People 
 Kevin Mothersdale Learning and Skills Council 
 John Redmond Cheshire Fire & Rescue Service 
 John Rowlands Halton High School 
 Dianne Sproson Greater Merseyside Connexions 

Service 
 Councillor John Swain  
 Councillor Marie Wright  

 
Advisors to the Boards 

 
 David Parr 

Rob MacKenzie 
Shelah Semoff 
Helen Murphy 

Chief Executive 
Policy and Performance Unit HBC 
HSPB Team 
HSPB Team 

 Nick Mannion 
Lynn Derbyshire 

Neighbourhood Management 
Committee Administrator 

 
 

In Attendance: Colin Billingsley (Job Centre Plus), Jane McCusker (Government 
Office North West), Jim Wilson (Halton & St Helens PCT) and 
Peter Forrester (Audit Commission). 

 
15 APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies had been received from Mike Fry, Jo Lappin, Mark Wilson, Rebecca 
Burke-Sharples, Terry Parle and Chris Koral. 
 
 

16 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 21st May 2008 having been printed 
and circulated were agreed as a correct record. 
 

Page 13



In relation to Minute Number 6, Page 4 on the agenda, Local Area 
Agreement Process it was reported that they had been signed of now and 
congratulations to everyone who had been involved.  Preliminary discussions 
had alto taken place regarding the LAA’s and a matrix would be circulated 
shortly outlining the timetable. 
 
 

17 COMPREHENSIVE AREA ASSESSMENT  
 

The Board received a presentation from Peter Forrester, Audit 
Commission regarding the Comprehensive Area Assessment  (CAA) which:- 

 

• Explained the CAA and the key differences from existing assessments; 
 

• Outlined the November 2007 proposals and the current proposals and 
how they would align with other performance frameworks; 

 

• Set out how the CAA would be carried out and that they would be 
based around three questions:- 

 
1. How do local priorities express community needs? 
 
2. How well are outcomes and improvements needed to be 

delivered; and 
 

3. What are prospects for future improvements?  
 

• Explained the green (innovation and excellent practice) and red flag 
(areas for improvements, significant concerns) system and that there 
would be an overall score; 

 

• Highlighted that the organisational assessments for Councils and fire 
and rescue authorities will cover three areas, finance, governance 
and managing resources. M
[...]
lso noted that a close dialogue between the two 
currently existed in this area; and 

 

• It was noted that the assessments would focus on better outcomes for 
local people.  The process and implications of the flag system was also 
noted.  Managing resources and performance was also be part of the 
assessment process. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the presentation  and comments made be noted; 
 
(2) Mr Forrester be thanked for his informative presentation. 

 
 

18 AMBITION 4 HEALTH  
 

The Board received a presentation from Fiona Johnstone, Halton and St 
Helens Primary Care Trust concerning Ambition for Health which:- 

Page 15



 

• Outlined the aims for the Ambition for Health strategy and explained 
the six key themes:- 

 
How to make a difference in; 
 
1. supporting a healthy start in life; 
2. managing long term conditions effectively; 
3. preventing avoidable ill health; 
4. meeting the needs of vulnerable people; 
5. strengthen local communities; and 
6. improving access to services and facilities; 
 

• outlined the ambitions in respect of the six key themes above; 
 

• set out the strategic plan initiatives in respect of the six priority areas, 
alcohol, obesity, early detection (diabetes, reporting heart disease, 
cancer), early detection (depression), preventative tobacco control and 
safety, quality and efficient services planned and urgent care; 

 

• set out what would be delivered in the next five years in respect of the 
six priorities above; and 

 

• outlined the next steps as follows:- 
 

1. Development of detailed plans – finalised 10th October 2008; 
2. Consider the role of the Board in respect of designing solutions 

and delivery against outcomes; 
3. the final Ambition 4 Health Commissioning Plan would be 

published in January 2009; and 
4. Propose an assurance of progress against the Plan is provided 

through the Health SSP. 
 

The following arose from the discussion:- 
 

• It was noted that proxy indicators would be built into the plan year on 
year to monitor outcomes; 

 

• It was noted that the communications group would be looking at the 
possibility of organising training in respect of alcohol and this would 
help promote greater awareness in the community; 

 

• The link between mental health and worklessness and the role of the 
Board regarding this issue was noted; 

 

• The importance of feeding back the outcomes and effectiveness of 
the plan to the community was noted; 

 

Page 16



• The issues relating to the lack of dentist provision in the area and the 
obstacles keeping health high on the communities agenda was 
noted; and 

 

• The support mechanisms that had been put in place to enable the 
Voluntary Sector Organisations to involvement of the delivery of the 
Commissioning services was noted. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) The presentation and comments made be noted: and 
 
(2) Fiona Johnstone be thanked for her informative presentation. 

 
 

19 NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT 
 

The Board considered a report on the progress in respect of developing 
Neighbourhood Management in Halton. 

 
The Board was advised of the key developments that had taken place over 

the past quarter.  An awayday had been held at Norton Priory on 8th July 2008 
which had been well attended.  The main focus of the day was to scrutinise in 
detail the recommendations contained in the Winchurch report relating to the 
future development of the partnership, to discuss partnership development 
priorities between now and the end of external funding in 2010.  Participants 
also considered how best to maintain the ongoing development of 
neighbourhood management in Halton after 2010. 

 
The Board was further advised that the following key areas of work had 

been identified for the partnership over the coming months:- 
 

• A review of the partnership’s neighbourhood management ‘vision’; 
 

• To track success with ‘closing the gap’ regard to key indicators 
between the neighbourhood management areas
[...]
would be to 
establish a timetable. 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the principle of a mid term review of the Sustainable Community 

Strategy be approved;  
 
(2) the next steps as set out in section five to the report be agreed; 

and 
 

(3) a project report and a more detailed project plan be presented to 
the next meeting of the Board. 

 
 

21 EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
 

The Board considered a report which highlighted progress on a range of 
issues surrounding equalities and community cohesion.   
 

Page 18



The Board was advised that since January 2008 the group had met three 
times and attached to the report was the groups terms of reference.  
Considerable progress had been made during the first six months including:- 
 

• Completion of a baseline information exercise mapping issues of 
commonality across partner organisations; 

 

• Agreement of priorities following the baseline exercise.  These were 
described in the report; 

 

• A meeting with the Housing Partnership Board to explore equality and 
community cohesion issues and agreed further work with the North 
West Housing Federation Group;  

 

• Contact with Government Office North West (GONW) to prepare a 
community cohesion planning and tension monitoring strategy.  A 
meeting had been arranged for next week; and 

 

• Assist and support Halton Borough Council with their aim to achieve 
Level 3 of the National Equality Standard. 

 
The Board was further advised that the group had considered a range of 

issues surrounding migrants and it was felt that further work would need to be 
undertaken as follows to:- 

 

• Provide clearer data on the number of migrants living in the Borough 
for both short and long term stays; 

• Work with private sector landlords and the Council tax team in an 
attempt to support the above; 

• In line with the communities and Local Government Department 
Guidance, develop a strategy for community cohesion, contingency 
planning and tension monitoring; 

• Develop a welcome pack for migrants; 

• Prepare strategies to assist the LSP with issues surrounding migrants; 
and 

• Work with educational organisations who are assisting migrants with 
their learning. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) The report be noted; and 
 
(2) the LSP Equalities and Community Cohesion Group should co-

ordinate issues surrounding migrants on behalf of partner 
organisations. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



22 COMMUNICATIONS UPDATE 
 

The Board considered a report regarding communications activities to 
date, in particular the recent formation of the partnership communications 
group. 

 
Helen Murphy introduced herself as the new communications officer within 

the team.  The Board was advised that since Helen had commenced in the post 
she had re-established the e- newsletter and updated the partnership website. 

 
The Board was further advised that the Community Radio was now 

operational and there was an opportunity for everyone to advertise, be 
interviewed and relay key messages. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 

23 WORKING NEIGHBOURHOOD FUND: FINANCIAL SUMMARY 
 

The Board considered a report which provided Members with a summary 
of financial spend for the first quarter of Working Neighbourhood Fund, April 
2008 – June 2008. 

 
The Board was advised that there was still some concern regarding how 

SSP’s were revising their allocations, and members were asked to remember 
that any changes to agreed allocations must be approved by relevant Chair and 
David Parr in his capacity as Chief Executive of the accountable body. 

 
The Board was further advised that the lack of completed paperwork had 

also made the quarterly return process rather complicated with the central team 
not in possession of all contact details for relevant project managers. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the financial summary set out in the report as being a true and 
accurate statement be noted; and 

 
(2) the Board, especially SSP chairs note the concern regarding 

outstanding paperwork and low spend in the first quarter, and 
ensure approval to revised allocations is agreed by those 
required. 

 
 

24 WNF COMMISSIONING AND LAA PROCESSES 
 

The Board considered a report which provided an update for the Board on 
the Working Neighbourhoods Fund Commissioning Pot and work being 
undertaken for monitoring the Local Area Agreement (LAA). 

 

Page 20



The Board was advised that a meeting with individual SSP Chairs would 
be arranged in the near future regarding the LAA processes. 
 

RESOLVED: That the content of the report and the support future working 
be noted. 
 
 

25 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

The Communications Officer reported that she had not received any 
responses to an email concerning the Annual Conference Awards.  The Board 
Members were encouraged to nominate a winner and runner up for these 
awards as soon as possible. 

 
Meeting ended at 11.50 a.m. 

Page 21



 
REPOPRT TO:  Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE:   4 November 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy 
 
SUBJECT:   Topic Group – Transfer of Assets 
 
WARDS:   Borough-Wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOPSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide a brief update to Members of the Board on the work of the 

Topic Group on Asset Transfer. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED:  That: 
 

1) progress be noted; and 
 
2) the draft policy be considered at the next meeting of the 

Board.   
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 As part of the 2008/9 Work Programme the Board included a piece of 

work aimed at developing a policy for recommendation to the Executive 
Board as to how the Council might approach the issue of transferring 
assets to the third sector.  The Government had raised the profile of this 
issue following publication of a report by Barry Quirk – “Making Assets 
Work”.  The Council has already had to respond to a number of requests 
of this nature and the Board therefore felt it would be helpful to all 
concerned if the Council developed a p
[...]
rmance Board 
 
DATE:  4 November 2008  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Corporate and Policy  
 
SUBJECT: Service Plans 2009–12 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To offer an opportunity for Members to contribute to the development of 

Service Plans at the beginning of the planning process. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED 
 

That the Board indicates priority areas for service development or 
improvement over the next 3 years. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The 3-year departmental service plans are reviewed and rolled forward 

annually. The plans are developed in parallel with the budget. The 
process of developing service plans for 2009-2012 is just beginning. At 
this stage members are invited to identify a small number (3-5 perhaps) 
of areas for development or improvement that they would like to see built 
into those plans. Operational Directors will then develop draft plans 
which will be available for consideration by PPBs early in the New Year. 
 

3.2 Plans can only be finalised once budget decisions have been confirmed 
in March. 
 

3.3 To assist Members at this stage it is proposed that each Operational 
Director will give the Board a short presentation setting out the key 
issues and challenges for their service over the coming 3 years. 
 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The service plans form a key part of the Council’s policy framework. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Service plans will identify resource implications. 

 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 Risks are assessed in service plans. This report mitigates the risk of 

Members not being involved in setting service objectives. 

Agenda Item 6bPage 25



 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 Equality impact assessments of service plans are conducted and high 

priority actions will be included in the milestones. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 
 
 

Document 
 
 
2008 Service Planning Guidance 

Place of 
Inspection 

 
2nd Floor 
Municipal Building 
 
 

Contact Officer 
 
 
Rob MacKenzie 
0151 471 7416 
 

Page 26



 

REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy and Performance 
Board 

 
DATE: 4 November 2008     
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 
 
SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for 2008/09 
  
WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect 

of the 2nd quarter performance management reports on progress 
against service plan objectives and performance targets, performance 
trends/comparisons, factors affecting the services etc. for: 
 

• Policy & Performance 

• Exchequer & Customer Services 

• Legal, Organisational Development and Human Resource Services 

• ICT Services 

• Financial Services 

• Property Services 

• Stadium & Hospitality 
 
2. RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the 2nd quarter performance management reports;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Policy 
and Performance Board.  

 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The departmental service plans provide a clear statement on what the 

services are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to 
the Council’s strategic priorities. The service plans are central to the 
Council’s performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.   

 

Agenda Item 7aPage 27



 

3.2 The quarterly reports are on the Information Bulletin to reduce the 
amount of paperwork sent out with the agendas and to allow Members 
access to the reports as soon as they have become available. It also 
provides Members with an opportunity to give advance notice of any 
questions, points or requests for f
[...]
The two principal areas of concern are: 
 
1 Implementing the Government’s Code of Connection 
 
 The Council is required to comply with 94 criteria in order for it to work 

across the Government’s secure network. 
 As well as being a major technical challenge it will also change the way 

people are used to doing business.  Good progress is being made and 
a lot of the work required was already in hand. 

Page 29



PPB C&P Q2 MonRepCover 

 
2 The targets set in relation to the delivery of a new PC have not been 

met.  However, work is in place to improve this performance with the 
introduction of the Microsoft Enterprise Contract.  This is anticipated to 
improve performance over the next 6-12 months. 

 
Legal and Member Services and Human Resources 
 
There are no significant areas to highlight from the current quarter.   
 
Policy and Performance 
 
There are no significant areas to highlight from the current quarter.   
 

Page 30



QQUUAARRTTEERRLLYY MMOONNIITTOORRIINNGG RREEPPOORRTT

DIRECTORATE: Corporate and Policy  

SERVICE: Policy & Performance 

PERIOD:   Quarter 2 to period end 30th September 2008 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

This Monitoring Report covers the Policy & Performance Department 
second quarter period up to period end 30th September 2008. It 
describes key developments and progress against all objectives and 
performance indicators for the service. 

The way in which traffic light symbols have been used to reflect 
progress is explained within Appendix 5.

2.0 KEY DEVELOPMENTS 

The annual CPA Use of Resources assessment has been completed 
and work in relation to direction of Travel is now underway. 

3.0 EMERGING ISSUES 

Arrangements for the monitoring and delivery of the Local Area 
Agreement (LAA), and of National Performance Indicators needs to be 
integrated across the Council and partnerships. The review and refresh 
of the LAA has now commenced 

4.0 PROGRESS AGAINST OBJECTIVES / MILESTONES 

Total 8 7 0 1

The majority of objectives 
[...]
the 
objective will be achieved
within the appropriate 
timeframe.

Indicates that it is either 
unclear at this stage or 
too early to state whether 
the target is on course to 
be achieved. 

Red Indicates that it is highly 
likely or certain that the 
objective will not be 
achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe.

Indicates that the target
will not be achieved 
unless there is an 
intervention or remedial 
action taken. 

APPENDIX FIVE – EXPLANATION OF TRAFFIC LIGHT SYMBOLS 
Stadium & Hospitality Services 

Page 124


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	Appendix 1 to Item 4

	5 Halton Strategic Partnership Board minutes
	final sept08 mins

	6a Topic Group - Transfer of Assets
	6b Service Plans 2009-12
	7a Quarterly Monitoring reports
	Performance Monitoring - Summary
	P & P 08-09 Q2 Final
	ECS Q2 08-09 Final
	Finance Q2 08-09 Final
	ICT Services Q2 08-09 Final
	Legal Q2 08-09 Final
	Property Services Q2 08-09 Final
	Q2 Stadium & Hospitality Final




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE SERVICES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 4 
November 2008 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chairman), A. Lowe (Vice-Chairman), J. Bradshaw, 
Browne, E. Cargill, Dennett, D. Inch, Nolan, Norddahl and Wainwright  
 
Apologies for Absence: None 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, B. Dodd, A. Villiers and C. Halpin 
 
Also in attendance: None 

 

 
 Action 

CS19 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 9th September 

2008 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CS20 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
CS21 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the Executive Board and the 

Executive Board Sub-Committee relating to the work of the 
Corporate Services Policy & Performance Board since its 
last meeting was submitted for information. 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

   
CS22 HALTON STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The minutes from the meeting of the Halton Strategic 

Partnership Board on 10th September 2008 were submitted 
for information. 
 
 In relation to Minute No. 19 the Board expressed an 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



interest in scrutinising the Neighbourhood Management 
initiative in greater depth and it was agreed that a special 
meeting would be held prior to the next scheduled meeting 
of the Board in order to facilitate this.  
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1)  the Halton Strategic Partnership minutes be noted; 

and  
 
(2)  a special meeting of the Board be held to scrutinise 

the Neighbourhood Management Initiative.  
   
CS23 TOPIC GROUP - TRANSFER OF ASSETS  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Corporate and Policy on the work of the Topic Group on 
Asset Transfer.  
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) progress be noted; and  
 
(2) the draft policy be considered at the next meeting of 

the Board. 

 

   
CS24 SERVICE PLANS 2009-12  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Corporate and Policy which offered Members the 
opportunity to contribute to the development of Service 
Plans at the beginning of the planning process for 2009/10 
Financial year.  
 
 It was noted that the 3-year departmental service 
plans were reviewed and rolled forward on an annual basis 
and that the plans would be developed in parallel with the 
budget.  
 
  The setting of performance targets was identified as 
an area of the service plans which the Board could make a 
positive contribution to and it was agreed that a report be 
submitted to the meeting scheduled in January 2009. It was 
noted that the plans would be finalised once budget 
decisions had been confirmed in March 2009.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the setting of performance targets 
be considered at the next scheduled meeting of the Board. 

 

   
(NB: Councillors E. Cargill and Nolan declared personal interests in  



relation to the service plan for Personnel Services in the following 
item of business due to both having family members employed by the 
authority).  
  
CS25 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS  
  
 The Board considered a report which outlined the progress 

of Performance Management 2nd Quarter against the 
Service Plan objectives and performance targets, 
performance trends/comparisons, factors affecting the 
services, etc, for: 

• Exchequer and Customer Services; 

• Financial Services; 

• ICT Services; 

• Legal and Member Services; 

• Personnel Services; 

• Policy and Performance; 

• Halton Stadium; and 

• Property Services. 

The Board, in considering these reports, identified 
areas of interest or concern as detailed below: 

Exchequer and Customer Services: The Board 
requested a list of age debtors as at 30 September 2008 be 
circulated and that this information be included with 
performance monitoring reports. 

Financial Services: The Board requested that 
treasury management information be provided to the Board 
on an annual or bi-annual basis. 

 Property Services: The Board asked what action was 
being taken to increase occupancy levels at Runcorn 
Market.  

Stadium and Hospitality: The Board asked for 
confirmation of the level of funding allocated to improving 
marketing with Widnes Vikings and what progress had been 
made in hosting a pitch based ‘pop concert’.  

In response to these requests it was noted that 
written responses would be provided.  

The Board noted the excellent school meals service 
being provided by Halton Stadium and thanked staff for 
their hard work.  

 RESOLVED: The 2nd Quarter Performance 

 



Management Reports be received. 
   

Meeting ended at 7.50 p.m. 


